

Nos. 13-430, 13-431

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SEARS, ROEBUCK AND COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

LARRY BUTLER, ET AL., INDIVIDUALLY AND  
ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,  
*Respondents.*

---

WHIRLPOOL CORPORATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

GINA GLAZER AND TRINA ALLISON, INDIVIDUALLY  
AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Seventh and Sixth Circuits*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE DRI - THE VOICE OF  
THE DEFENSE BAR IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

MARY MASSARON ROSS  
*Counsel of Record*

HILARY A. BALLENTINE

PLUNKETT COONEY

38505 Woodward Ave.

Suite 2000

Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304

(313) 983-4801

mmassaron@plunkettcooney.com

J. MICHAEL WESTON

*President of DRI—The  
Voice of the Defense Bar*

LEDERER WESTON CRAIG, PLC

118 Third Ave. SE

Suite 700

P.O. Box 1927

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

(319) 365-1184

mweston@lwclawyers.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae DRI – The Voice of the Defense Bar*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page(s)
TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	i
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	3
ARGUMENT . . . . .	6
This Case Presents The Court With An Opportunity To Clarify That The Courts Are Required, Under The Principle Of “Our Federalism”, To Analyze Controlling State Law Before Finding That The Predominance Requirement Of Federal Rule Of Civil Procedure 23(b)(3) Has Been Met. . . . .	6
A. The Rule 23(b)(3) predominance analysis must include an inquiry into the elements of the Plaintiffs’ state law claims and, in multistate class actions, a choice-of-law analysis. . . . .	9
B. Despite this Court’s pronouncements in <i>Comcast</i> , neither the Sixth nor Seventh Circuit conducted a meaningful Rule 23(b)(3) inquiry of controlling state tort or warranty law. . . . .	13
1. The Sixth Circuit’s decision in <i>Glazer</i> emphasizes the need for guidance from this Court in determining whether class plaintiffs can prove the essential elements of their claims as defined by controlling state tort law principles. . . . .	14

2. As illustrated by the Seventh Circuit’s decision in <i>Butler</i> , the appellate courts need direction from this Court on the need for, and the appropriate manner of, conducting a choice-of-law analysis under Rule 23(b)(3). .	17
C. Absent review by this Court, the class action device will continue to be used as a vehicle to override and obliterate state law principles. . .	21
CONCLUSION .....	23

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>In re Air Bag Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 7 F.Supp.2d 792 (E.D. La. 1998) . . . . .	9
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) . . . . .	12, 21
<i>Am. Honda Motor Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 199 Cal. App. 4th 1367 (Cal. App. 2 Dist. 2011) . . . . .	18
<i>In re Am. Med. Sys., Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	19
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) . . . . .	7
<i>Barber v. Meister</i> , 2003 WL 1564320 (Ohio App. 8th Dist. 2003) . . . . .	15
<i>Bouchard v. Am. Hom Prods. Corp.</i> , 213 F. Supp. 2d 802 (N.D. Ohio 2002) . . . . .	16
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	12, 16, 18
<i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck and Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) . . . . .	6
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison, Maine</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997) . . . . .	5
<i>Capital Holding Corp. v. Bailey</i> , 873 S.W.2d 187 (Ky. 1994) . . . . .	9
<i>Carey v. Select Comfort Corp.</i> , 2006 WL 871619 (Minn. Dist. Ct. Jan. 30, 2006) . . . . .	9
<i>Castano v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	9, 12, 18, 20
<i>Cole v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 484 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	19
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1426 (2013) . . . . .	2, 3, 4, 9, 13
<i>In re Constar Int'l Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 585 F.3d 774 (3d Cir. 2009) . . . . .	7, 11
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Inman</i> , 252 S.W.3d 299 (Tex. 2008) . . . . .	18
<i>Delahunt v. Cytodyne Technologies, et. al.</i> , 241 F. Supp.2d 827 (S.D. Ohio 2003) . . . . .	15, 16
<i>Emig v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 184 F.R.D. 379 (D. Kan. 1998) . . . . .	21

<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) . . . . .	4, 10
<i>Faralli v. Hair Today, Gone Tomorrow</i> , 2007 WL 120664 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 10, 2007) . . .	15
<i>F.E.R.C. v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982) . . . . .	10
<i>Garcia v San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985) . . . . .	9, 10
<i>Gasperini v. Center for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996) . . . . .	4, 10
<i>Glazer v. Whirlpool Corporation</i> , 722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gunnells v. Healthplan Servs., Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	20
<i>Hanlon v. Lane</i> , 648 N.E.2d 26 (Ohio Ct. App. 1994) . . . . .	14
<i>Harding v. Tambrands Inc.</i> , 165 F.R.D. 623 (D. Kan. 1996) . . . . .	20
<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religions Foundation Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007) . . . . .	22
<i>Hoang v. E*Trade Group, Inc.</i> , 151 Ohio App. 3d 363, 784 N.E.2d 121 (Ohio Ct. App. 2003) . . . . .	11, 15

<i>Hoffer v. Cooper Wiring Devices</i> , 2007 WL 1725317 (N.D. Ohio June 13, 2007) . . .	15
<i>Kurczi v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co.</i> , 160 F.R.D. 667 (N.D. Ohio 1995) . . . . .	21
<i>Lane County v. Oregon</i> , 19 L.Ed. 101 (1869) . . . . .	9, 10
<i>Lautner v. Chen Chin Lin</i> , 2005 Ohio 4549, 2005 WL 2087886 (Ohio Ct. App. 2005) . . . . .	15
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) . . . . .	23
<i>National League of Cities v. Usery</i> , 426 U.S. 833 (1976) . . . . .	10
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2011) . . . . .	11
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985) . . . . .	8, 12, 19
<i>In Re Prempro Products Liability Lit.</i> , 230 F.R.D. 555 (E.D. Ark. 2005) . . . . .	18
<i>Sacred Heart Health Systems, Inc. v. Humana</i> <i>Military Healthcare</i> , 601 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	20
<i>Sears, Roebuck and Co. v. Butler</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2768 (2013) . . . . .	4, 5

<i>Spence v. Glock, Ges.m.b.H.</i> , 227 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	18
<i>In re St. Jude Med., Inc.</i> , 425 F.3d 1116 (8th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	19
<i>Strock v. Pressnell</i> , 38 Ohio St.3d 207, 527 N.E.2d 1235 (Ohio 1988) . . . . .	14
<i>Tait v. BSH Home Appliances Corp.</i> , 289 F.R.D. 466 (C.D. Cal. 2012) . . . . .	16
<i>Temple v. Wean United, Inc.</i> , 364 N.E.2d 267 (Ohio 1977) . . . . .	14
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) . . . . .	10
<i>Verb v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 672 N.E.2d 1287 (Ill. App. 1 Dist. 1996) . . . . .	18
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2541 (2011) . . . . .	4, 6, 7, 11
<i>Walsh v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 807 F.2d 1000 (D.C. Cir. 1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 482 U.S. 915 (1987) . . . . .	18, 19
<i>Whirlpool Corp. v. Glazer</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1722 (2013) . . . . .	4, 5
<i>Wolf v. Lakewood Hospital</i> , 73 Ohio App. 3d 709, 598 N.E.2d 160 (Ohio Ct. App. 1991) . . . . .	14

*Younger v. Harris*,  
401 U.S. 37 (1971) . . . . . 5

**CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const. art. III, sec 2 . . . . . 22

**STATUTES AND RULES**

28 U.S.C. § 1652 . . . . . 10

28 U.S.C. § 2072 . . . . . 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 . . . . . 6, 7, 10, 13, 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2) . . . . . 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) . . . . . *passim*

Ohio Rev. Code § 2307.71(G) . . . . . 8

Ohio Rev. Code § 2307.71 (M) . . . . . 8

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2 . . . . . 1

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 . . . . . 1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Am. L. Prod. Liab. 3d § 39.1 (2013) . . . . . 11

Bradley J. Bondi, <i>Facilitating Economic Recovery and Sustainable Growth Through Reform the Securities Class-Action System: Exploring Arbitration as an Alternative to Litigation</i> , 33 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol'y 607 (Spring 2010) . . . .	23
Executive Order 13132, § 2(e) . . . . .	10
Executive Order 13132, §2(a) . . . . .	10
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Federal Jurisdiction: A General View</i> 120 (1973) . . . . .	23
Steven S. Gensler, <i>Civil Procedure: Class Certification and the Predominance Requirement Under Oklahoma Section 2023(B)(3)</i> , 56 Okla. L. Rev. 289 (2003) . . . . .	12
Manual for Complex Litigation, § 21.23 (4th ed. 2004) . . . . .	20
Rory Ryan, <i>Uncertifiable?: The Current Status of Nationwide State-Law Class Actions</i> , 4 Baylor L. Rev. 467 (2002) . . . . .	20, 21
